## SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

## AN ORDINANCE OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES, AMENDING CHAPTER 24, SPECIAL TAXATION, PART 2, PER CAPITA TAX

**BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED,** and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the Board of Supervisors of Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania (the "Township"), that Chapter 24, Taxation; Special, Part 2, Per Capita Tax of the Shrewsbury Township Code of Ordinances is amended as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The Per Capita Tax as set forth in Chapter 24, Part 2 of the Code of Ordinances shall be abolished. Part 2 of Chapter 24 shall be deleted in its entirety.

**SECTION 2:** Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Amendment to Chapter 24, Part 2, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**<u>SECTION 3</u>**: Effective Date. The Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after date of enactment as provided by law.

**ENACTED AND ORDAINED** the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

ATTEST:

## SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Mulle-Bv:

Chairman